
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

18 February 2021 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Maggie Themistocli (Chairman) 
Michael Deon Burton (Vice-Chair) 
Matt Sutton 
 

Carole Beth 
Darren Wise 
Nic Dodin 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 18 February 2021 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
[...]
ub-Committee, 18 February 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interests in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB- 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS 
(Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Protocol attached. 

 
 

5 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 

December 2020 and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

6 CLIMATE CHANGE TOPIC GROUP - SCOPE (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 The Sub-Committee to agree the scope of the Climate Change Topic Group. 

 
 

7 QUARTER THREE  2020/21 - PERFORMANCE INFORMATION (Pages 13 - 26) 
 
 Report and presentation attached. 

 
 

8 PARKING FEES AND CHARGES 2021/22 (Pages 27 - 34) 
 
 Presentation attached. 

 
 
 



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 18 February 2021 

 
 

 

9 RECYCLING FUTURE WAYS (Pages 35 - 44) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

10 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
 Committee Members are invited to indicate to the Chairman, items within this 

Committee’s terms of reference they would like to see discussed at a future meeting.  
Note: it is not considered appropriate for issues relating to individuals to be discussed 
under this provision. 
 
 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



1

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS 

 
1. Introduction 
 
In accordance with the Local Authority an
[...]
e item is complete, and then 
return them to the meeting. 

 
 

9. Public Access to Meeting Documentation following the Meeting  
 

Members of the public may access minutes, decision notices and other relevant documents 
Page 3



4

through the Council’s website. www.havering.gov.uk 
 
For any further information on the meeting, please contact 
richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk, tel: 01708 432430 
 

 

Page 4

http://www.havering.gov.uk/


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Virtual Meeting 

1 December 2020 (7.00  - 9.00 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Carole Beth, Maggie Themistocli (Chairman), Michael Deon Burton 
(Vice-Chair), Darren Wise, Nic Dodin and +Timothy Ryan 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Matt Sutton. Councillor 
Timothy Ryan substituted for Councillor Matt Sutton 
 
 
 
21 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-

COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 
RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the protocol on the operation of meetings during 
the Covid 19 pandemic restrictions. 
 
 

22 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
 

23 CRM - GARDEN GREEN WASTE DISCOVERY- SHOW & TELL  
 
Following support from an external company, the Green Waste service had 
received an excellent response from a recent user survey. As of 1st 
December 2020, work was being undertaken looking at how to optimise the 
service, addressing issues resulting from feedback of external and internal 
sources. 
 
Overall aims of the service review included:  

 Designing the service around a resident-centric approach 

 Where possible automating manual tasks and functions  

 Reducing carbon footprint by shifting paper processes to online or 
email 

 
It was clarified that, under the revised Green Waste Programme, digital 
information would be an opt-in service so paper based information would 
not be abolished completely, allowing residents without internet access to 
still use the service. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 1 December 2020 

 

 

 

 
Transparent communication from residents emailing or texting would 
mitigate the need to chase information and result in less ambiguity.  
 
Whilst a lot of residents taking up Green Waste were over 60’s, discounts 
for this age groups were not being considered at this point.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the position. 
 
 

24 QUARTER 2 3030/21 - PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  
 
The Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee had previously 
selected 5 key performance indicators which will be monitored: 
 
" Improve air quality in the borough by reducing NO2 levels 
" HMO licences issued 
" HMOs enforced against 
" Total Penalty Notice Charges (PCNs) issued in a month 
" Response rate for PCN Challenges and Representations 
 
The improving of borough air quality was monitored on an annual cycle so 
there was little new information to how this was progressing. The Air Quality 
Action Plan had however been used to inform the activities that will support 
the improvement of air quality. 
 
Section 106 funding for the air quality monitoring station within the Beam 
Park development had been secured.  
 
HMO licences issued has dropped from 28 to 12 as all the compliance 
landlords are now licenced. There had been one instance of HMO licence 
enforcement. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the performance report. 
 
 

25 AIR QUALITY - ACTION PLAN  
 
The air quality action plan was approved by Cabinet in 2018, it was laid out 
to accomplish compliance with the national air quality goals. The plan 
outlined the actions Havering Council will take to improve air quality within 
the Borough between 2018 – 2023. 
 
There was a £125,000 budget for the 2020-2021 period. 
 
There were four main areas within the action plan: 
 

 Air quality modelling
[...]
be 
sought both from the Sub-Committee and from any other non-executive 
Members who may be interested. The scope of the review would be agreed 
at the first meeting of the topic group and then brought to the Sub-
Committee for approval. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 8



 
 
 

    ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE  
18 FEBRUARY 2021  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Climate Change Topic Group - Scope  
 

  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Anthony Clements, Principal 
Democratic Services Officer, London 
Borough of Havering 

Policy context: 
 
 

To agree the scope of the Climate 
Change Topic Group  

Financial summary: 
 
 

No impact of presenting information 
itself. 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report gives details of the scope of the Sub-Committee’s Climate Change 
Topic Group. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 
That the Sub-Committee agrees the scope of the Climate Change topic group as 
shown below.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Environment Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 18 February 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Following the recent decision to establish a climate change topic group, the scope 
of the topic group is required, under the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, 
to be presented to the Sub-Committee for approval. The proposed scope is as 
follows: 
 

a. To recommend what should the Council Policy be on Carbon 

Emissions in light of tackling change? 

b. In view of other Councils having declared a Climate Emergency, to 

consider what action, if any, Havering should take in light of this 

trend. 

c. To consider if the Cabinet should have a lead portfolio holder for 

climate change or if should it be added to an existing portfolio or be 

part of every Cabinet Member role? 

d. To recommend what Council policies may need to be reviewed and 

refreshed? 

e. To investigate whether the themes of the overall Sustainability and 

Efficiency Policy are the correct ones or whether anything should be 

added and to consider if the proposed actions under each theme are 

robust and measureable? 

f. To consider how the Council can develop a narrative with the 

community on the actions being taken by Havering Council to tackle 

climate change? 

g. To review any other related issues that may emerge as a result of the 

topic group’s scrutiny. 

Page 10



Environment Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 18 February 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
    
    ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-

COMMITTEE, 18 FEBRUARY 2021  
 

Subject Heading: 
 

Quarter 3 2020/21 performance report 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West, Chief Operating Officer 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Cynthujaa Satchithananthan, Customer 
Insight Officer, x4960  

Policy context: 
 
 

The report sets out Quarter 3 performance 
relevant to the remit of the Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no direct financial implications 
arising from this report.  However adverse 
performance against some performance 
indicators may have financial implications 
for the Council.   
 
All service directorates are required to 
achieve their performance targets within 
approved budgets.  The Senior Leadership 
Team (SLT) is actively monitoring and 
managing resources to remain within 
budgets, although several service areas 
continue to experience financial pressure 
from demand led services. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering       [] 
Places making Havering         [X] 
Opportuniti
[...]
ion, procurement and 
commissioning of its services, and the employment of its workforce. In addition, the 
Council is also committed to improving the quality of life and wellbeing for all 
Havering residents in respect of socio-economics and health determinants. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 
Appendix 1 - Environment Overview and Scrutiny Presentation 
 

Page 16



P
age 17



Quarter 3 Performance Report 2020/21

Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee

February 2021

P
age 18



About the Environment O&S Committee Performance Report

• 5 Performance Indicators have been selected to be monitored by the Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
sub-committee:

• Improve air quality in the borough by reducing the level of  NO2
• HMO licenses issued
• HMOs enforced against
• Total Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) issued in month 
• Response rate for PCN Challenges and Representations

• An outturn for air quality is only available on an annual basis.

• A RAG rating is only available for one indicator (Response rate for PCN Challenges and 
Representations) and has been rated Green.  

• It is important to note that though service delivery is returning to business as usual, there will be still be 
an impact on performance due to COVID-19. 

OVERVIEW OF ENVIRONMENT INDICATORS 

P
age 19



Indicator Value
20.21

Annual 
Target

20/21 Q3 
Target

20/21 Q3
Performance

Short Term DOT
20/21 Q2

Long Term DOT
19/20 Q3

Improve air quality in the borough by reducing the 
level of  NO2 µgm-3 (micrograms per cubic metre of 
air)

Smaller is 
Better 40 (Annual)

19.7 (Langtons) 
to 49.4 (Gallows 

Corner) 
2019

19.7 (Langtons) 
to 49.4 (Gallows 

Corner) 
2019

(Annual)
17.3 (Langtons) 
to 71.4 (Battis) 

2018

HMO licenses issued Bigger is 
better N/A N/A 10  12  13

HMOs enforced against Bigger is 
better N/A N/A 7  1  13

Total Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) issued in month 
(including PCNs for moving traffic contraventions 
(MTC))

Demand 
Pressure N/A N/A 23189  36235  31445

Response rate for PCN Challenges and Representations 
(days in current backlog as per end of month)

Smaller is 
better 35 days 35 days 7 days

GREEN  18 days  25 days

Quarter 3 Performance

P
age 20



• During Quarter 3, there has been progress in the AQAP in a number of areas, including:
• The Council is exploring the opportunities on spending on air quality monitoring as a  

permanent monitoring station would be too expensive to maintain given the amount 
of S106 funding available. Further clarity is expected.

• The “Theatre in Education” programme took place in schools between the 3rd and the 
13th of November via online and virtual sessions with 20 schools participating 
(reaching total capacity).

• In late October, surveys were sent out to schools to monitor the modal shifts in 
transport. Results are anticipated. 

• The Local Plan and the Supplementary Planning Guidance document on air quality 
will be issued during the last quarter. The former will be based on the London Plan 
will include the Urban Greening Factor as an important element. The latter will deal 
with air quality neutrality, green spaces and combined heat and power. 

• Non-Road Mobile Machinery: at the time of the last update, 73 was active in the 
borough. 69 were compliant, 3 were non-compliant with exemptions given (Beam 
Park – RM9 6DE) and one was non-compliant with no exemptions given (Romford 
Gasworks – RM7 0EH)

Improve Havering’s Air Quality

P
age 21



• Infrastructure projects have commenced in Romford, Beam Park and Rainham. At 
Beam Park it is a priority to create adequate infrastructure for cyclists and 
pedestrians. The Romford project is in an earlier phase but it is going to be essential 
to make the pavements wide enough to be Covid-19 secure.

• Decision about the Town Hall electric vehicle charging point scheme is due soon. 
External funding to be provided by OZEV (Office for Zero Emission Vehicles) starting 
from next financial year, but also through other means as well (e.g. residential 
charging scheme. It is likely that there will be additional sources from e.g. the GLA or 
the Government. When projects go ahead, the town hall scheme might also fund 
itself through a carpool scheme.

• The Council is in contact with Carbon Footprint, an environmental not-for-profit 
organisation that provides tree planting for schools funded by organisations who wish 
to offset their carbon emissions and is promoting the scheme to schools. 

Improve Havering’s Air Quality

P
age 22



• In October 2020, the School Streets were introduced in four schools in three 
locations: Squirrels Heath Infant & Junior School, Branfil Primary School, Hylands
Primary School. There are no current plans for expanding this scheme, although a 
significant amount of schools have already expressed their interests in participating. 
Should external funding become available, it may be possible to add more schools, 
after the careful observation and evaluation of the current schemes.

• Public Protection has started preparing the Council’s Anti-Idling Action Plan which 
includes the Council’s Idling policies. 

Other Actions

P
age 23



• A house in multiple occupation (HMO) is a property rented out by at least 3 people who are not from 1 
‘household’ (for example a family) but share facilities like the bathroom and kitchen. 

• During Quarter 3, the number of HMO licence applications has remained low as majority of compliant 
landlords have already contacted the Council. 

• Due to Covid, the number of enforcement operations has been significantly reduced which is reflected in 
the performance this quarter. 

Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMO)

P
age 24



Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs)

Penalty Charge Notices are issued to people parking illegally, or committing moving traffic offences like 
wrongly using bus lanes or making a banned turn.  The management of traffic and parking is essential to 
keep Havering moving.  

• PCN issuance is lower due to Covid 
[...]


During the financial year April 2020 to March 2021, the Council has seen changes to
parking due to COVID – 19.

Due to Covid, parking enforcement and fees and charges were suspended between April
2020 – August / September 2020.

From August fees and charge were reintroduced with pragmatic Covid 19 measure to
support the local community and then enforcement was reintroduced in September 2020.

Enforcement of moving traffic contravention and obstructive and dangerous parking was
enforced between April and September.

P
age 30



Parking tariffs changes

Due to the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic before reintroducing
parking fees and enforcement the Council made several changes
as set out below

• A Havering Hero Permit – this is for key workers such as carers
and NHS staff and supports vulnerable residents to receive
services at home

• One hour free parking on street
• A 20% discount in council car parks
• A better cashless parking service with Ringo

P
age 31



Parking tariff benchmarking 
Below is a table of the parking tariffs in neighbouring boroughs

Barking & Dagenham Brentwood Havering Newham Redbridge Thurrock Waltham Forest

Tariff On Street Car Parks On Street Car Parks On Street Car Parks On Street Car Parks On Street Car Parks On Street Car Parks On Street Car Parks

Up to 30 minutes £                 - £          - £        0.50 £          - £              - £          - £      0.60 £         - £          - £      1.62 £      0.70 £      0.70 n/a £      1.53 

Up to 1 hour £            1.00 £      0.96 £        0.90 £      1.00 £              - £      1.50 £      1.93 £    2.30 £          - £      1.62 £      0.93 £      0.70 £      1.20 £      1.53 

Up to 2 hours £            2.65 £      2.53 £        1.20 £      2.00 £         2.50 £      2.50 £      3.10 £    4.60 £      3.21 £      2.54 £      2.75 £      1.10 £      2.20 £      2.73 

Up to 3 hours n/a £      5.90 n/a £      3.00 £         3.50 £      3.50 £      4.05 £    5.80 £      4.83 £      3.56
[...]
                                       [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report is to accompany the attached Powerpoint, to be presented to the 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee on 18th February 2021.  The 
presentation covers: 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



 
 
 

 

  

 Havering’s current position, including Covid-19 impacts on recycling and 
waste generation; 

 The addition of more materials to the recycling stream and other methods of 
material capture for recycling; 

 Upcoming legislation that may impact on waste collection in Havering; 

 Future service planning 
.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
To note the contents of the presentation in the context of current and future 
potential waste and recycling provision in Havering. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Please see the attached Powerpoint presentation (Appendix A) for details.  This will 
be presented to the Sub-Committee on 18th February. 
 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 

 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
None at present.  Future legislation may require additional materials to be collected, 
such as separate food waste collections.  This may be covered by the New Burdens 
Doctrine, although no confirmation or detail has been provided yet, and further 
consultation is due to take place nationally.   
 
The mooted introduction of Extended Producer Responsibility may have a positive 
financial impact on local authorities, but again no details are available yet.  A deposit 
return scheme could potentially remove material from the household waste stream, 
resulting in lower tonnages.  This would have the potential to impact on the tonnage-
based ELWA levy, although with a 2-year delay.  
 
Havering’s waste collection contract with Serco has been extended for 2 years, and 
in the meantime a new procurement exercise will be undertaken, which will include 
[...]
ants.   
 
There are no equalities implications associated with this report.  Any future service 
changes will consider equalities impacts accordingly. 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Future of Recycling in Havering

18th February 2021

Jacki Ager
Waste and External Contracts Manager

P
age 39



Current position
4 materials currently collected in orange sacks, plus batteries and WEEE
Other items collected in “bring” banks and at Gerpins Lane RRC

2019/20 recycling rate: 37.5%
611kg of residual waste per household

LBH priority is still waste prevention
ELWA landfill diversion rate >99%.

Covid 19 = expected reduction in performance for 2020/21
Prioritisation of Covid messaging over other service-related comms
Recovery of this performance unknown.  Performance likely to be 
affected in future by more flats in the Borough.

P
age 40



Additional materials
Bring sites for collection of kerbside materials, plus Tetrapak and glass.  
Glass capture very high.

ELWA in a position to add more materials to kerbside collection: 
Glass, other plastics, aerosols.

Trial to be arranged for 2020/21, however some challenges due to 
current high tonnages.

Separation of street cleansing waste at tipping sites to recover more 
recycling.

Potential additional separation at Gerpins Lane to recover more material 
for recycling (Renewi ABSDP).

P
age 41



Legislation
Draft Environment Bill published, to include measures laid out in the 
Resources and Waste Strategy 2019

LBH and ELWA responded to consultations in Feb 2019, and further 
consultations due in the spring.  Likely changes:

- Mandated separate weekly food waste collections by 2023
- Consistent set of materials for recycling
- Producer pays / compliance schemes / possible funding of collections
- Deposit return schemes introduced
- Introduction of a plastic tax
- Free garden waste collections being considered

P
age 42



Impacts on LBH
Mandated food waste collections by 2023
Currently 100% of food waste is captured through MBT process, 
therefore this will be considered by ELWA.

Consistent set of materials for recycling
This would cover the materials already collected and being looked at, 
however requires them to be collected in 2 or more separate streams.

Extended producer responsibility / producer pays
Could work in a similar way to other compliance schemes and therefore 
potentially fund collections and / or disposal operations.

Deposit return schemes
May operate outside of LA control, therefore reduction in material 
collected by LAs

P
age 43



Future Planning
East London Joint Resources and Waste Strategy
Initial work has included modelling of different collection options to 
capture recycling and reduce waste.  Next stage is to review and model 
different treatment options.

ELWA Waste Prevention Planning
More engagement planned between Boroughs
Considering ways to maximise reuse in the region, as well as focus on 
waste prevention activities.

Havering Waste Collection Contract
Serco contract extended to 2022
Consider different collection models to maximise recycling
Build in flexibility to address any post-2027 developments with ELWA

P
age 44


	Agenda
	4 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 CLIMATE CHANGE TOPIC GROUP - SCOPE
	7 QUARTER THREE  2020/21 - PERFORMANCE INFORMATION
	Environments OSC Presentation Q3 2020-21
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10


	8 PARKING FEES AND CHARGES 2021/22
	Scrutiny Parking tariffs - Feb 21
	Slide Number 1
	Parking Tariffs 2020
	Parking tariffs changes
	Parking tariff benchmarking 
	Any Questions?


	9 RECYCLING FUTURE WAYS
	OSSC - Recycling Feb 2020
	Slide Number 1
	Current position
	Additional materials
	Legislation
	Impacts on LBH
	Future Planning





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

18 February 2021 (7.00  - 8.15 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Maggie Themistocli (Chairman), Michael Deon Burton (Vice-Chair), 
Matt Sutton, Carole Beth, Darren Wise and Nic Dodin 
 

 
  
 
 
 
27 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB- 

COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 
RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the protocol on the operation of meetings during 
the Covid 19 pandemic restrictions. 
 
 

28 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
 

29 CLIMATE CHANGE TOPIC GROUP - SCOPE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report that detailed the scope of the 
Climate Change Topic Group. 
 
The report was further to a recent decision to establish a Climate Change 
topic group. The scope of the topic group was required under the Overview 
and Scrutiny Procedure Rules to be presented to the Sub-Committee for 
approval. 
 
The Sub-Committee approved the following scope for the Topic Group: 
 

 To recommend what should the Council Policy be on Carbon 
Emissions in light of tackling change. 

 That in view of other Councils having declared a Climate Emergency, 
to consider what action, if any, Havering should take in light of this 
trend. 



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 18 February 2021 

 

 

 

 To consider if the Cabinet should have a lead portfolio holder for 
climate change or if should it be added to an existing portfolio or be 
part of every Cabinet Member role. 

 To recommend what Council policies may need to be reviewed and 
refreshed. 

 To investigate whether the themes of the overall Sustainability and 
Efficiency Policy correct or in anything should be added and to 
consider if the proposed actions under each theme are robust and 
measureable. 

 To consider how the Council can develop a narrative with the 
community on the actions being taken by Havering Council to tackle 
climate change. 

 To review any other related issues that may emerge as a result of the 
topic group’s scrutiny. 

 
 

30 QUARTER THREE  2020/21 - PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  
 
The Sub-Committee received the quarter three performance indicators (PIs) 
update. The PIs are the standards by which performance of services are 
measured within the Council. 
 
Five Performance Indicators had previously been selected to be monitored 
by the Sub-Committee. A Red-Amber-Green (RAG) rating was only 
available for one indicator (Response rate for PCN Challenges and 
Representations) which was rated Green.   
 
It was noted that the air quality data showed a dramatic decrease in 
Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) levels across the borough with significant drops in 
areas of concern, normally with readings markedly above the annual 
objective 40ug/m3).  
 
It was explained that service delivery and performance was still being 
impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
Members were informed that the house in multiple occupation (HMO) 
license application issued during quarter 3 remained low as the majority of 
compliant landlords have already contacted the Council. It was stated that 
due to Covid, the number of enforcement operations had been significantly 
reduced which was reflected in the performance the quarter.  
 
It was explained that the total Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) issued in a 
month dropped significantly due to Covid Tiers restricting motorists to 
essential travel and the provision of free parking in Council car parks 
December 2020. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that due to lower issuance of PCNs, staff were 
able to respond to challenges and representations quicker which had 
resulted in improved responses and more individuals paying.  



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 18 February 2021 

 

 

 

 
The report provided the following highlights areas of strong performance 
and potential areas for improvement: 
 
During Quarter 3, there had been progress in the Air Quality Action Plan in a 
number of areas, including: 
 

• The Council was exploring opportunities on spending on air 

quality monitoring as a permanent monitoring station would be 

too expensive to maintain given the amount of S106 funding 

available. Officer stated that further clarity was expected. 

• The “Theatre in Education” programme took place in schools 

in November via online and virtual sessions with 20 schools 

participating. 

• In late October, surveys were sent out to schools to monitor 

the modal shifts in transport. Results are expected soon.  

• The Local Plan and the Supplementary Planning Guidance 

document on air quality would be issued during the last 

quarter. It was explained that the guidance document would 

deal with air quality neutrality, green spaces and combined 

heat and power.  

• Members noted that a decision about the Town Hall electric 

vehicle charging point scheme was due soon. External funding 

was to be provided by OZEV (Office for Zero Emission 

Vehicles) starting from next financial year. 

• In October 2020, the School Streets were introduced in four 

schools in three locations: Squirrels Heath Infant & Junior 

School, Branfil Primary School, Hylands Primary School. 

There are no current plans for expanding the scheme, 

although a significant amount of schools have expressed an 

interests in participating should external funding become 

available. 

In response to the three school street scheme CCTV initiative, officers 
explained that there were still plans to implement the project in the new 
financial year. 
 
A Member requested that officers provide the sub-committee with a 
breakdown of traffic analysis and the programme of work. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the performance update report. 
 
 
 
 
 



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 18 February 2021 

 

 

 

31 PARKING FEES AND CHARGES 2021/22  
 
At the request of Members, the Head of Highways, Traffic & Parking 
presented the Parking Tariffs 2020 to the sub-committee. 
 
It was explained that during the financial year April 2020 to March 2021, the 
council had experienced changes to parking due to the Covid pandemic. 
It was stated that parking enforcement, fees and charges were suspended 
between April 2020 and September 2020.   
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that in August 2020, fees and charges 
were reintroduced with pragmatic Covid 19 measures to support the local 
community and enforcement was reintroduced in September 2020. 
 
Officer stated that enforcement of traffic contravention, obstructive and 
dangerous parking continued during the pandemic between April and 
September 2020.   
 
It was explained that before the reintroduction of parking fees and 
enforcement the Council made the following changes due to the Covid 
pandemic: 
 

• An Havering Hero Permit – this was for key workers such as carers 
and NHS staff and supports vulnerable residents to receive services 
at home 

• One hour free parking on street 
• A 20% discount in council car parks 
• A better cashless parking service with Ringo  

 
A member requested that the service consider the type of cashless parking 
machines that a installed during the replacement programme. It was 
suggested that a higher specification machine that was solar powered be 
considered. 
 
A Member was of the view that the Ringo parking machines be adapted to 
support one hour free parking given the high proportion of elderly residents 
making trips across the borough. In response to pay and display, members 
were informed that there were no plans to phase out the pay and display 
system of payment. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the presentation. 
 
 

32 RECYCLING FUTURE WAYS  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report that outlined the current and future 
potential waste and recycling provision in Havering. 
 
The presentation delivered by the Waste & External Contracts Manager and 
Group Manager Public Realm, Environment covered the following areas: 



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 18 February 2021 

 

 

 

  

 Havering’s current position, including Covid-19 impacts on recycling 
and waste generation. 

 The addition of more materials to the recycling stream and other 
methods of material capture for recycling. 

 Upcoming legislation that may impact on waste collection in 
Havering. 

 Future service planning. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the service and East London Waste 
Authority responded to the draft Environment Bill published to include 
measures laid out in the Resources and Waste Strategy 2019. A further 
consultation was due in the spring with the following likely changes: 
 

 Mandated separate weekly food waste collections by 2023 

 Consistent set of materials for recycling 

 Producer pay / compliance schemes / possible funding of collections 

 Deposit return schemes introduced 

 Introduction of a plastic tax 

 Free garden waste collections being considered 
 
It was explained that Havering was leading the way in the ELWA Waste 
Prevention Planning. The officer stated that more engagement were 
planned between Boroughs to consider ways to maximise reuse in the 
region, as well as focus on waste prevention activities. 
 
In response to a question on the plan by ELWA to add more materials to 
kerbside collection including glass, it was stated that ELWA would need to 
review the current bags and its safe collection.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the presentation. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


